All prior periods presented in the financial statements have been retrospectively adjusted to apply the new method of FIFO
accounting for certain U.S. inventory. The cumulative effect of this change on periods prior to those presented herein resulted
in an increase in Retained earnings of $70 as of January 1, 2015. The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act ("TCJA"), which was signed into
law on December 22, 2017, would have required $14 of additional tax expense to adjust the deferred tax asset related to the
LIFO reserve to the new tax rate if inventories continued to be computed under the LIFO method. The change from the LIFO
method to the FIFO method eliminated the need to record this $14 of additional tax expense.

As a result of the retrospective application of this change in accounting method, the following financial statement line items
within the accompanying financial statements were adjusted, as follows:

December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

(In millions except for per share
data)

As
computed

under
LIFO

As
reported

under
FIFO

Effect of
change As

originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect
of

change

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect
of

changeTCJA Other
Consolidated Statements
of Income
Cost of products sold $ 13,770 $13,756 $ — $ (14) $ 13,400 $13,409 $ 9 $ 14,292 $14,304 $ 12
Income before income
taxes 3,354 3,368 — 14 2,127 2,118 (9) 2,145 2,133 (12)
Income tax expense 391 382 (14) 5 202 199 (3) 164 159 (5)
Net income 2,963 2,986 14 9 1,925 1,919 (6) 1,981 1,974 (7)
Net income attributable
to Eaton ordinary
shareholders $ 2,962 $ 2,985 $ 14 $ 9 $ 1,922 $ 1,916 $ (6) $ 1,979 $ 1,972 $ (7)

Net income per ordinary
share
Diluted $ 6.63 $ 6.68 $0.03 $0.02 $ 4.21 $ 4.20 $ (0.01) $ 4.23 $ 4.22 $ (0.01)
Basic $ 6.66 $ 6.71 $0.03 $0.02 $ 4.22 $ 4.21 $ (0.01) $ 4.25 $ 4.23 $ (0.02)

Consolidated Statements
of Comprehensive
Income
Net income $ 2,963 $ 2,986 $ 14 $ 9 $ 1,925 $ 1,919 $ (6) $ 1,981 $ 1,974 $ (7)
Net income attributable
to Eaton ordinary
shareholders 2,962 2,985 14 9 1,922 1,916 (6) 1,979 1,972 (7)
Total comprehensive
income attributable to
Eaton ordinary
shareholders $ 4,006 $ 4,029 $ 14 $ 9 $ 1,337 $ 1,331 $ (6) $ 1,015 $ 1,008 $ (7)

December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

(In millions except for per share
data)

As
computed

under
LIFO

As
reported

under
FIFO

Effect of
change

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect
of

change

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect
of

change
Consolidated Balance
Sheets
Inventory $ 2,514 $ 2,620 $ 106 $ 2,254 $ 2,346 $ 92
Deferred income taxes -
noncurrent asset 253 253 — 360 325 (35)
Deferred income taxes -
noncurrent liability 512 538 26 321 321 —
Retained earnings $ 8,589 $ 8,669 $ 80 $ 7,498 $ 7,555 $ 57

Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows
Net income $ 2,963 $ 2,986 $ 23 $ 1,925 $ 1,919 $ (6) $ 1,981 $ 1,974 $ (7)
Deferred income taxes (197) (206) (9) (80) (83) (3) (100) (105) (5)
Inventory $ (188) $ (202) $ (14) $ 25 $ 34 $ 9 $ (20) $ (8) $ 12

60

As a result of the retrospective application of this change in accounting principle, the following financial statement line
items within the unaudited interim 2017 and 2016 quarterly condensed consolidated financial statements were adjusted, as
follows:

(unaudited) Three months ended
March 30, 2017 June 30, 2017 September 30, 2017

(In millions except for per share
data)

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect
of

change

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect
of

change

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect
of

change
Consolidated Statements
of Income

Cost of products sold $ 3,310 $ 3,307 $ (3) $ 3,450 $ 3,448 $ (2) $ 3,469 $ 3,466 $ (3)
Income before income
taxes 464 467 3 570 572 2 1,691 1,694 3
Income tax expense 32 33 1 54 55 1 292 293 1
Net income 432 434 2 516 517 1 1,399 1,401 2
Net income attributable to
Eaton ordinary
shareholders $ 432 $ 434 $ 2 $ 515 $ 516 $ 1 $ 1,399 $ 1,401 $ 2

Net income per ordinary
share

Diluted $ 0.96 $ 0.96 $ — $ 1.15 $ 1.15 $ — $ 3.14 $ 3.14 $ —
Basic $ 0.96 $ 0.97 $ 0.01 $ 1.15 $ 1.16 $ 0.01 $ 3.16 $ 3.16 $ —

(unaudited) Three months ended
March 30, 2016 June 30, 2016 September 30, 2016

(In millions except for per share
data)

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect
of

change

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect
of

change

As
originally
reported

As
adjusted

Effect
of

change
Consolidated Statements
of Income
Cost of products sold $ 3,291 $ 3,294 $ 3 $ 3,419 $ 3,422 $ 3 $ 3,371 $ 3,374 $ 3
Income before income
taxes 442 439 (3) 553 550 (3) 573 570 (3)
Income tax expense 39 38 (1) 61 60 (1) 51 50 (1)
Net income 403 401 (2) 492 490 (2) 522 520 (2)
Net income attributable to
Eaton ordinary
shareholders $ 404 $ 402 $ (2) $ 491 $ 489 $ (2) $ 523 $ 521 $ (2)

Net income per ordinary
share
Diluted $ 0.88 $ 0.87 $ (0.01) $ 1.07 $ 1.07 $ — $ 1.15 $ 1.14 $ (0.01)
Basic $ 0.88 $ 0.88 $ — $ 1.08 $ 1.07 $ (0.01) $ 1.15 $ 1.15 $ —

61

Note 15. BUSINESS SEGMENT AND GEOGRAPHIC REGION INFORMATION

Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise about which separate financial information is available that
is evaluated on a regular basis by the chief operating decision maker, or decision making group, in deciding how to allocate
resources to an individual segment and in assessing performance. Eaton’s segments are as follows:

Electrical Products and Electrical Systems and Services

The Electrical Products segment consists of electrical components, industrial components, residential products, single phase
power quality, emergency lighting, fire detection, wiring devices, structural support systems, circuit protection, and lighting